
Act 330 of the 1989 Regular Session. 
 
     Act 330                                                         HB1591 
 
By: Joint Budget Committee 
 
 
 
       "AN ACT TO ALLOW THE TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATION SAVINGS FOR 
       THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 
       1989; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  The Office of the Secretary of State is hereby granted the 
authority to direct that an appropriation transfer be made on the books of the 
State Auditor and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, from savings that may 
accrue in the various appropriations made to the Secretary of State and which 
are payable from the State Central Services Fund for the 1988-89 fiscal year. 
Such transfers shall be made only to the appropriation provided for 
Maintenance and General Operations and in an amount not to exceed $104,000; to 
the appropriation for the publication of legal notices and in an amount not to 
exceed $128,078.68; or both. 
 
     SECTION 2.  EMERGENCY CLAUSE.  It is hereby found and determined by the 
Seventy-Seventh General Assembly, that an emergency repair on the State 
Capitol dome was required to preserve the Senate and House of Representatives 
chambers and that the repairs were made from the budget of the Secretary of 
State; that due to an unanticipated number of initiated Acts required to be 
published in newspapers by the Secretary of State, sufficient appropriation 
was not provided by the Seventy-Sixth General Assembly for such publication; 
and that sufficient savings are available in the various appropriations for 
this year to the Secretary of State which will allow additional appropriation 
to be provided without additional funds being required.  Therefore, an 
emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being necessary for the 
immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full 
force and effect from and after the date of its passage and approval. 
 
 
          APPROVED: March 3, 1989 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


